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WAN 9 - 1964 

OMM.FBI  

Report of SA Robert P. Gemberling, 
with evaluation memorandum of same 

Report of SA Robert P. Gembcrling, 11/30/63. 

Report of SA Warren C. DcBrueys, 1Z/2/63, together 
with evaluation memorandum of same date:: 

Report of SA Warren C. DeBrueys, 12/3/63, together 
with evaluation memorandum of same date. 

Report of SA Robert P. Gcmberling, 12/10/63. 

Report of SA Robert P. Gemberling, 12/23/63, together 
with evaluation memorandum of same date. 

1/7/64, together 
date. 

1/22/64, together 
date, 

Repprt of .SA Robert P. Gemberling, 
with 0/amnion iftemorandum of same 

.N  

z(y? 
-.4 

(SEE NOTE PAGE 3) 

- Branigan 
Lenihan 

1Goble 
1 - Mail Room 
3/6/64 

 

Legat, ncxico City 

REC• 40 
Director, FBI (105-82550 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS - R - CUBA 

 

Reurcab 2/28/64, 

Pursuant to your request in referenced cablegram 
there are enclosed one copy each of all reports prepared by 
Dallas, and New Orleans, not includin, those already furnished 
you, rhich contain information regarding Oswald's whereabouts . 
and activities for the period following his return from the 
Soviet Union in June, 1962. These Dallas and New Orleans 
reports, all concerning Lee Harvey Oswald, are describedbelow: 

RALL6.5.2=5. 

Rcport of SA John W. Fain, dated 7/3/61, classified 
"Confidential," together with evaluation memorandum 
of same date. 
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• • Utter to Legato  Me:aco City 
Pe: LEE IIARVLY OEWID 
105-32555 

Report of SA Robert P. Gemberling, 2/11/64, together 
with evaluation memorandum of same date. 

Report of SA Robert P. Gcmbcrling, 2/22/64, together 
with evaluation memorandum of same date. 

- Lay OLEANS REP9RTA  

Report of SA Milton R. Knack, 10/31/63, classified 
"Confidential," together with evaluation memorandum 

' 	of same date. • 

Report of SA John T. Reynolds, 12/6/63, together 
with evaluation memorandum of same date. 

Report of SA Stephen M. Callender, 12/10/63, together 
with evaluation memorandum of same date. 

Report of SA Stephen M. Callender, 12/12/63, together 
with evaluation memorandum of same date. 

Report of SA Stephen M. Callender, 12/16/63, together 
with evaluation memorandum of same date. 

Report of SA Stephen AL Callender, 12/19/63, together 
with .evaluation memorandum of same date. 

• 

Report of SA Stephen M. Callender, 12/24/63. 

Report ofSAJohn T. Reynolds, 12/30/63, together 
with evaluation memorandum of samedate. 

Report of SA John T. Reynolds, 1/10/64, together with 
evaluation memorandum of same date. 

Report of SA John T., Reynolds, 1/20/64. 

Report of SA John T. Reynolds, 1/30/64. 

Consideration has been given to the suggestion that a 
code name be assigned to this case and it is not believed advisable. 
It Is felt that the continued use of the title, as it has been used . 
in the past, will facilitate the handling of communications at the 
Bureau and dissemination to the Commission.. 
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Letter to Legat, Mexico City 
Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
10-32555 

Lcgat, Mexico City, has received allegations of 
Oswald's presence in Mexico which have been false. Lcgat, 
Mexico City, feels it would be valuable in evaluating such 
allegations to have available copies of reports which contain 
information regarding Oswald's whereabouts since his return 
from the Soviet Union and these reports are being enclosed. 

- 3 • 

 

•■•••• 	 • 	 • •••■ • • aro- - 	••••• ••••• 

• ..re 	...r 



• 
,• 	

• • 
r 	• 	 . • 	.6f 	• 

• s • 	
. • 

	

t • • 	- 	••`' 	 • 	.• • • 	9. 	.• 
4  • 4. .4. 	 • 

• 

•••• •., 

21111014464•■•••■••*•..• 	4■01414 111 • •••■••• ••••• •••••• 
• 

• 

r"."7.1 	—7.r-T:r•.--•••• 
• it.  

S..C11011 
PAPA. 1911./ 

TEI-ETYPE 

Mr. Trit.,1 
Mr. Tr .1.• 
Tele. R-Y.rn.. 
Miss 	_ 
Miss Cr-..'r 

ROM 	PORTLAND (44-225) 3 P 
/: HA SC UP / Ruts IA 

LEE HARVEY OSWALV4 IS 	R - CUBA. 

RE BUR AU TEL, MARCH T 	AST. 	 4.:0(1 . 1 1  
09.• 	e" 	tr, 

MRS..LOLA OVING, FOREST GROVE, OREGON ADVISED THIS DATE 

Y340 PM PST URGENT 3-4-64 JAS 

T 
	

DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS 

MONTHLY CONTRIBUTIONS TO OSBORNE USUALLY AMOUNTED TO FIVE DOLLARS. 

OSBORNE HAS TOLD HER HE USES MONEY TO BUY FOOD, BIBLES, TRACTS, LITERA- 

TURE, AND OTHER MATERIALS FOR HIS MISSION AT TEXMELUCAN. SHE STATES SHE 

HAS NO REASON TO BELIEVE OTHERWISE. SHE KNOWS OF NO EVANGELISTS OR AS-

SOCIATES OF OSBORNE TO WHOM5 COULD GIVE DONATIONS. BELIEVES HIM ALONE 
0 	 ro r 

IN OPERATION OF MISSION. 	ALWAYS Pft0MO-TLY PROVIDVECEIPTS, BE- 
- 	 Ire.- Jrlit, 	 .; 

LIEVED SIGNED BY HIM,-  BUT SHE NO CONGER -REQUIRED - TO PAY INONE TAX AND 

HAD NO REASON TO RETAIN SAME. NOW SEARCHING FILES AND RECORDS TO DE-'41t, 

TERMINE IF ANY AVAILABLE. WILL ADVISE IF LOCATED. 

AS TO OSBORNE'S DUAL IDENTITY, MRS. LOVING RELATED IDENTICAL AC-

COUNT AS PROVIDED ON :JAN. THIRTY-ONE LAST. OSBORNE TOLD KER AN HUSBAND 
REG 12 la 	

,
eY 

	

a -- 	 __as? 
THAT 3OWEN HAD BEEN ASSOCIATE IN OPERATION OF MISSIONS' AFTER OWEW/ Si • 

END PAGE ONE 
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PAGE TWO 

DEATH, CONTRIBUTIONS KEPT COMING IN HIS NAME. SO  AS NOT TO LOSE 

MONEY, OSBORNE ARRANGED WITH BANKING AUTHORITIES FOR PAYMENTS IN BOTH 

NAMES. MRS. LOVING STATES SHE HAD NO REASON TO DOUBT OSBORNE AND NEVER 

HEARD NOR SUSPECTED ANY OTP R VERSION. 
/ 

MRS. LOVING'S SON, DALE4b VINGt  OREGON STATE FORESTRY_DEPARTMENT 

EMPLOYEE, FOREST GROVE, INTERVIEWED SEPARATELY THIS DATE, SAID HAD AC-n  rec,  
COMPANIED PARENTS TO INDONESIA AS MISSIONARY, BUT DID NOT GO TO MEXICO. 

PARENTS RETURNED FROM MEXICO NINETEEN FIFTY-EIGHT AND OVER YEARS SINCE 

FREQEUTLY HAD MENTIONED OSBORNE. DALE RELATED IDENTICAL ACCOUNT OF OS-

BORNE'S DUAL IDENTITY AND SAID THAT WAS SAME INFORMATION HIS FATHER, 

EUGENE LOVING, PENTECOSTAL MINISTER, PROVIDED PRIOR TO DEATH IN NINE-

TEEN SIXTY-ONE. BOTH MRS. LOVING AND SON SAID LOVINGS DID NOT KNOWN 

OSBORNE PRIOR TO NINETEEN FIFTY-SIX AND HAD NOT SEEN HIM SINCE NINETEEN 

FIFTY-EIGHT, ALTHOUGH HE FREQUENTLY CORRESPONDS WITH MRS. LOVING. 
. 	/ 

t 
MRS. LOVING SAID SHW AND HER HUSBAND VISITED OSBORNE'S MISSION MORE 

!THAN ONCE IN TEXMELUCAN AND SAW YOUNG MEN HE ALLEGEDLY TRAINING, OS-

BORNE HAD CONTINUAL FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY. MADE OCCASIONAL TRIPS TO U.S. . 

END PAGE TWO 



J

AND RETURNED WITH FUND 'RICH HE SAID HE HAD OBTA. 	) FROM CONTRIBUTIONS 

AT SPEAKING ENGAGEMENTS. 

rtu. *MILL 	
• 	0 

0 
CRS. LOVING SAID SHE KNOB OF NO DIFFICULTY OSBORNE EVER INVOLVED IN 

ANY AUTHORITIES. 

COPY BEING MAILED TO DALLAS. 

END 

WA CCH 

FBI WASH DC 

MN MP 

ME KGF 

FBI MEMPHIS 

CC MR. SULUVAN 
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FB I  

Date: 3/3/64 

Transmit the following In 
(Type In plain text or cods) 

Via ATnTEL 	 AIR MAIL 	  
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

TO: 	DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 

FROM: 	SAC, KANSAhCITY.  (105-1736) 	(P) 

RE: 	LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS - R - CUBA 
00: Dallas 

Re Phoenix airtel to Bureau, 2/26/64, enclosi 
a copy of New York airtel to Bureau, 2/13/64. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA MARION C. STREET: 

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI:  

On 3/3/64, RONALD H. 4/21$0, NeY/P_Correspondant„. 
New York Times,_Kansai7CrrrP57er and Light Building, 
advised that he has no written record, but recalls while 
in Dallas covering the assassination of President KENNEDY, 
he wrote an article which appeared in the New York Times " 
and which in part told of OSWALD being in Laredo, Texas, 
where he purchased clothing. 

Mr. JANSON advised that the story was prepared 

	

Nj 	late in the day and the portion concerning Laredo was 
taken from an Associated Press story which had appeared 

	

v, 	in an evening edition of a Dallas paper. He said he had 
attempted to verify this story by calling Laredo, Texas, 
but it was late in the day and his story was sent on to 
New York. The next day he did call a department store in 

	

i7s.4 	Laredo, name not recalled but he believes it to be a 
prominent store, and talked -to either the manager or a 
spokesman for the storeWlio) also contacted Mrs. PAYNE 

2 - Dallas (100-10461) (RM) 	REC 	ID `; .e? 	)73 71/ .-. 3 - Bureau (RM) 

1 - New York (105-38431) (Info.) (RM) ; 
2 	Kansas City H.. 	 196,4 11 MAR 
MCS:rds 	 ‹* I 

a— — 

Sent 

• taga .....; 

Special Meat In Charge 
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E 34,2  I 

• t 	. 

KC 105-1736 

• • 
where OSWALD had lived. He was unable to confirm the 
story that OSWALD had purchased clothing from the 
department store in Laredo, therefore, in the article 
submitted to New York Office, he retracted the previous 
day's reporting of the Laredo incident. 

Mr. JANSON explained that this is an "example 
of slipshod reporting by Associated Press". Mr. JANSON 
advised he has no further information concerning this• 
matter. 	.- 	- • 	' .4, 	• .,• .• 	• 	 • 	-• 	• 	• 	. 	.• 	.4 	•- 

Further investigation concerning this matter 
is being left to the discretion of the Bureau and office 
of origin. No report being submitted by Kansas City, UAC. 
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Airtel 

3-11-64 

1 - Belmont 
1 - Sullivan 
1 6,  Malley 
1 . Branigan 
1 - Lenihan 

To: 	SAC, KaigkiliCity (10S-1736) 

From' 	Director, FBI (106-82555)-;---;?-;591 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 	REC 12 . 
IS . R CUBA 

Reurairtel 3-3-64 setting forth results of interview 
with Donald H. Janson 3-3-64. 

Immediately submit report setting forth results of interview with 
Donald H. Janson in this matter. In the future, all information 
developed by your office in this case should be immediately 
included i in a report suitable for dissemination and forwarded to 
the Bureau in order that such data can be promptly made available 
to the President's Commission on tho Assassination of President 
John F. Kennedy. 

1 - Dallas (100-10461) 

REL:pdb 
(9) op, 4  
NOTE: 

• • 

There has been anoallegation that Oswald, while en route 
Mexico in September, 1963, purchased clothing from a store in . 
Laredo, Texas. We have determined such allegation emanated from 
a"New York Times"reporter, Janson, and interviewed Janson in this 
matter. He claims his story was not verified and through poor 
reporting by the associated press was printed in the newspapers. 
Essential results of this interview be included in a report so 
it can be furnished President's Commission. 

ri 	1D1 
ToNoa 
fie !moat 
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ite°11,70,,ty_viAR 11 i96 
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URGENT 	3-6-64 
ECTOR 

FROM LEGAT LONDON 

. 	' 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS R - CUBA. 

REBUCAB FEBRUARY 27 AND MYCAB MARCH 4 LAST. 
ItDSETTA GELL AND ARTHUR OSBORNE INTERVIEWED TODAY. 

CAN ADD NO FURTHER INFORMATION AS TO WHEREABOUTS ALBERT OSBORNE. 
THEY STATUANOTHER SISTER, FLORRY BOND IS ABOUT 76 YEARS OLD 
RESI2IONG:AN LONDON AND BOTH FEEL SHE WOULD BE AMENABLE TO 

 ARRANGEMENTS BEING MADE TO INTERVIEW HER . DETAILS 

F0171.0W Ay POUCH. 
as , x7 

CHARLES W. BATES 

RECEIVED: 	11;46 AM 
	

ML 

CC-MR. SULLIVAN 

MD CC: MR. BRI.IMAN 
rr. 

Ze'Y 
Arc--41," 	 it 

irti/d/14 

trit,0 4,11 

jf Qie intelligence contained in the about message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
• Damphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 
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CODE 

CABLEGRAM URGENT 

TO LEGAT LONDON 4EC 

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (105--5255.5)/ ta5fir 

p 

10 

E1X. 	 - 

: 
":  

VIA CABLEGRAM 
MAR C 1964 

9- 	L 

March 	6, 1964 

1 - Mr. Branigan : 
1 - Mr. Brennan 
1 - Mr. Lenihan 
1 - Mr. Stokes 
1 - Mr,. Anderson 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS R - CUBA. 

REURCAB NUMBER ONE FIVE SEVEN. 'FOR YOUR INFO AND 

ASSISTANCE, ALBERT OSBORNE RAS BEEN LOCATED AND INTERVIEWED AT 

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE; HOWEVER, INTERVIEW.) WITH FLORRYBOND, • 

SISTER OF OSBORNE, STILL DESIRED FOR ANY ADDITIONAL PERTINENT 

INFORMATION SHE MAY BE ABLE TO FURNISH CONCERN IA BACKGROUND 

AND ACTIVITIES OF OSBORNE. OSBORNE HAS ADMITTFA LYrik CONCERNING 

CERTAIN INFORMATION INCLUDING USE OF NAME BOWEN"BUT!LS DENIED 
n  

KNOWING OSWALD. SUBMIT RESULTS IN FORM SUITABLE FOIEDISSEMINATION. 
• 

LLA : CCM 
(7) 

1 - Foreign Liaison Unit (Route through for r 

NOTE:.  

    

Osborne, aka Bowen, is person who sat next to Oswald when. 
Oswald went to Mexico in September, 1933. He claims to be Baptist 
missionary working in Mexico, however, stated he retired to back of bus and did not sit with Oswald during trip to Mexico. 

Tots*. 	  
Belmont 
Moist 	  
Casper 	 
'.7.211.3has 	 
Conrad 	 
DeLoods, 
Evans ..11— 
nat. 	 
Ronan 	 
Sullivan 	 
Tavol 	 

T.14. Roo. 

MAR 11049  TELETYPE UNIT 
Holmes 	 
Gandy7-41  
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Secret • SpeAgent In Charge - 

'7 6  MAR 11 
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c 	 1.!tiC1,0. Ji.11'  
3.— Bureau (rnc• 5) 
2 — Dallas (Wm.-  2) (RLI) 	- 

i/LIG • ,, 	'.• , i 	1, 	1 
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Date: 3/4/64 
Seorcrt 

Transmit the following in 	  
(Type in plain text or code) 

	-I 
— 

Via 	AIRTEL 
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

OT°:  (11  yrma: 	SAC, UFO 

1" LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS — R — CUBA 
(OO:DL) 

Clas.sitied &O 9 0 / 4  
Exempt from GDS. Category  eV #3 , 
Date of Dectatsiiication Indefinite  

eat 

ReUF0airtel dated 2/26/G4, captioned as above. 

'';"..,441017+4; 
1 ,,r1.1.rf 

--mtr,4r4 

" M 
• . 	• • ol II 



TELETYPE UNIT 

- Mr. Lenili'dni.  1 - Mr. Branigan 

CODE 

CAttLEGRAM 	 URGENT 

3-4-64 

TO LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO CITY 

FIZOM DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 
0 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS - R CUBA. REURAIRTEL FEBRUARY 'TWENTY 

SEVEN LAST AND ATTACIMD LID! OF SAME DATE. 

PAGES FIVE THROUGH TWENTY TWO CONTAIN NUMEROUS ILLEGIBLE 

NAMES, INITIALS AND LL41-11AS. AS SUCH, PAGES ARE UNACCEPTABLE 

TO PRESWtNr'S conusszoN. YOU SHOULD UNDERSTAND COMMISSION IS 

CREATING A PERMANENT HISTORICAL RECORD AND OBVIOUSLY THE BUREAU 

MUST BE METICULOUS IN ITS REPORTS WHICH WILL BECOM A PART OE, 
4:14 

THE RECORD. IMEDIATELY RESUBMIT LEGIBLE PAGES FIVE THROUGH:I 

TWENTY TWO FOR DISSEMINATION TO PRESIDE IT S COMISS I ON . 1)14:ZOPY1.1',, 

BY MAIL. 

1 - a1 	(100-10461) 

WAB: rt 
(6) 

) 

ErC. _ 	- 	------ - 
414,. 

11.11C9 	----- 

    

e • 

'cl°31:4
MIAR 
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Tonic* 
Belmont 
tiuhe 	 
Casper 	  
Callahan 
Conrad 	  
VeLoach: 	 
Evans .1 	 
Cale 	  
Rosen 	  
Sullivan 	 
Taval 	  
TrMor 	  
T.l.. Room, 	. 

- Foreign Liaison Unit (ROUTE THRU IR REVIEW) 

, 

if:.  • 
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FROM Li C. F. Downing 

7 	0 
SUBIECT: 4E HARVEY OSWALD, aka. 

IS - R - CUBA 
. > 

By letter dated 3/2/64, J. Lee Rankin, Genera ... 
Counsel, The President's Commission, referred three foreign 
language letters for translation, which had previously been 

kk 

 

received by the Commission. 
_,,;...-° • 

One letter in Spanish was written by nan Perez, 
kiedras 676, Buenos Aires, Argentina, who expreSses the 
general love for President Kennedy and the feeling that 
Oswald was, indeed, the assassin and that "many of us are 
potential assassins of Oswald." 

1,c
featiler letter in Swedish was written by 

Malcolm . ,Karlsson, Hedemora, Sweden and enclosed newspaper 
clippings on how the case (sic) is felt in Europe. The 
clippings possibly from a Stockholm newspaper, issue of 
2/15/64, are entitled "Sensational Facts About the Murder 
in Dallas" and pertain to a "private investigation in Dallas" 
by Attorney Mark Lanne, whose story allegedly appeared in 
the "National Guardian" and dealt with the "legend of the 
Dallas police," 

A third letter, actually consisting of two letters 
in German, one addressed to Mr. Earls Warrens and the other 
to Rubinstein ("Jack Ruby") was anonymously written. 
Both are highly incoherent, completely confused, and 
evidence anti-Semitic feelings. 	 4 

ACTION: 
••■4 
• 

Attached for approval is a proposed reply to 
Rankin dated 3/6/64 furnishing the required translations. 

dt L11;.4107  
0741114 	 

DATE 	 Z,... : March 5, 1964  ,
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1 - Mr. Belmont 
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1.060. 
Belmont 1---DALLAS (BY MAIL) mo. 	 
Cl mw 
Callahm 
(7.4wW_ 
DeLtrach 
Cron 
Cote 	 
Hoses 	 
Sullivan 
Tavel 
Troffer 

	

V35R" 	 ;of* 

C4 	 .......,.• i.  
*-4 APPROPRIATE INDIVIDUAL HAYING RESPONSIBILITY TO INSTALL SCOPES 	

1) 
1 • ON RIFLES SOLD. DETERMINE FREQUENCY OF KLEIN'S DELIVERING RIF ES, .4 . 

„.....—. - 	: Jo ?T - 
kc- R2SS

p 	 ' 
-„") 

4j p, 
Fil.1 	if 

,.. A il, 
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,..; .... A .....,, Flz  
SEE NOTE PAGE tIV9:e 
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Li( TO 	SAC, CHICAGO 
/f .  

PROM 	DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA., IS DASH R DASH CUBA. 

RE DL TEL MARCH TEN INSTANT. 

PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION BY LETTER MARCH THREE LAST REQUESTED 

EFFORTS BE MADE TO QUOTE CONFIRM OR NEGATE UNQUOTE THE APPARENT 

FACT THAT THE TELESCOPIC SCOPE WAS ATTACHED TO THE RIFLE BELIEVED 

TO HAVE BEEN USED IN THE ASSASSINATION WHEN IT WAS SHIPPED TO 

DALLAS. COMMISSION ACKNOWLEDGED INTERVIEWS OF WILLIAM J. WALDMAN 

AND MITCHELL SCIBOR OF KLEIN'S SPORTING GOODS, INC., WHICH 

INDICATE THE SCOPE WAS ATTACHED WHEN RIFLE SHIPPED TO DALLAS, 

IMMEDIATE ADDITIONAL EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO COMPLY WITH 

COMMISSION'S REQUEST, FOLLOWING SUGGESTED: RE-INTERVIEWS AND 
e!4!; 

ADDITIONAL INTERVIEWS OF PERTINENT KLEIN'S PERSONNEL IF DESIRABLE 

CQ 
cD  SHOULD BE INITIATED. STATEMENT REGARDING EASE OR DIFFICULTY WITH 

al 
uJWHICH SCOPE COULD BE MOUNTED OR TAKEN OFF SHOULD BE OBTAINED FROM 
u- 

THIS ITEM IS ON THE DIRE OR'S "SPECIAL LIST." 

AR 1119104  

„•1 

MAIL ROOMI 	TELETYPE UNIT 

ciN 	1 - Mr. W. M. Gheesling 
1 - Mr. C. Cunningham 

••••••■-••••••• 

RAD I LI: 

CODEX TEXT • 
	 3/10/64 

• IF RADIO CONTACT MISSED, 
URGENT SEND VIA PLAIN TEXT, 

URGENT TELETYPE. 



e.0 

TEI,FTYPE TO SAC, CHICAGO 
RE:. ASSASSINATION OF FRESIDENT KENNEDY 

WITHOUT SCOPE ATTACHED WHEN BOTH ORDERED AT SAME TIME OR NOT 

SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED TO LEAVE SIGHT OR SCOPE SEPARATE. DETERMINE • 

IF DIFFERENT TYPE SHIPPING CARTONS USED TO SHIP RIFLES WITH OR 

WITI1OUT SCOPES. DETERMINE FROM EXAMINATION OF KLEIN'S ORDER BLANK, 

BUREAU EXHIBIT J ONE, SERIAL NUMBER TWO SEVEN ZERO FIVE ZERO TWO, 

IDENTITY OF EMPLOYEE PACKING RIFLE'IN QUESTION TO ASCERTAIN' IF HE 

CAN RECALL IF RIFLE SHIPPED WITH SCOPE MOUNTED. BUREAU FORWARDING 

PHOTOGRAPH OF ORDER BLANK. DETERMINE WHETHER RIFLES ARE ALREADY 

BORED FOR MOUNTING OF SCOPES AT TIME OF RECEIPT BY KLEIN'S OR IF 

SUCH Wm HAS TO BE PERFORMED AT KLEIN'S OR ELSEWHERE PRIOR TO 

SHIPPING WITH SCOPE MOUNTED. WHAT NOTATION, IF ANY, IS MADE ON 

KLEIN'S RECORDS TO INDICATE THIS ACTION. DETERMINE WHO DOES 

MOUNTING OF SCOPES AND WHAT, IF ANY, NOTATIONS ON RECORDS MAINTAINED. 

FURNISH RESULTS OF INQUIRIES IN LETTERHEAD MEMORANDUM TO BUREAU 

AND DALLAS WITHOUT PROPERTY STAMP. THIS MATTER MUST BE IMMEDIATELY 

HANDLED. SUTEL DATE WHEN REQUESTED INFORMATION WILL BE AT BUREAU. 

DALLAS ADVISED BYiMAIL. 

NOTE: Commission by letter requested numerous items and 
information as a result of testimony of Mrs. Marina Oswald. 
Division Five is coordinating this request and Division Six 
is repponsible for this particular item. Laboratory is furnishing 

immediately sent to Chicago to aid in requested 
photographic copy of the Klein's order blank which i)  
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14 MAR 5 1964 

FB I  

Date: 

Transmit the following in 	  
(Type In plain text or code) 

AIR MAIL (REGISTERED)  
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

TO: 0/ DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 	 c L.....,  

FROPLO lik SAC, LOS TLES (105-15823)(P) 6 cc? 

IS - R - CUBA 	 /-<4.-/frt 
RE: 	LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka 

 
00: Dallas 	

(4 
 e
4 

 ■ &.1  

Re Dallas airtel to Bureau 2/28/64 which requested 
Los Angeles to develop information to locate PATRICIA WINSTON 
in Australia and to set out lead to effect interview of WINSTON. 

Reference is made to the report of SA CHESTER C. 'N ORTON, 2/25/64, at Los Angeles, which states that PATRICIA 
AUSTON.is presently residing with her parents in Flat 477--  
#3 Wood Street, Manly, Sidney, Australia. 

In view of the fact that Dallas is office of origin,,  
it is being left to Dallas to prepare appropriate 
communication for investigation to be conducted abroad. 

Via 	AIRTEL  

•••••.4/ 

 

Special Agent in Charge 

     

     

    



Secret 

Your continued cooreration in the work of this 

Commission is appreciated., 

Sincerely, 

t'2  J. Lee Rankin 
General Counsel 
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PRESIDENTS COMMISSION 

ON THE 

ASSASSINATION or PRESIDENT KENNEDY 

200 Maryland Ave. NE. 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002 
EARL WAR ITN. 

P. /CI !ARV S. R MAUR 
y N EDER !.,1 A N COOPER 
DALE EK-GGS 
GERALD L MILD 
JOHN j. McCLOY 
AU.1.14 W. DULLES 

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover 
Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 20530 

Dear Mr. Hoover: 
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UNITED STATES CO 'tNNIENT 

Memorandum 
TO 	The Director 	 DATE: ‘22/./4-', 

iset- 
FROM ; N. P. Callahan 

SUBJECT ; The Congressional Record 

Pages A1151-A1152. Congressman Dulski, (D) New York, 
[ extended his remarks marks concerning need for legislation providing for Federal 
. jurisdiction over persons charged with attacks upon the life of the President, 
Vice President, and successors to the Presidency. He pointed out that he was 

' introducing such legislation. Mr. Dulski included a statement concerning 
Federal jurisdiction for such legislation in which reference is made to a 1936 
case against George W. Barrett who killed Special Agent Nelson B. Klein on 
August 16, 1935. Barrett had contended that the punishment for his crime was 

I

exclusively within the jurisdiction of the State wherein the crime was committed. 
' The court held there was no merit to this contention. The statement inserted by 

Dulski further says "As the Oswald case shows, State investigation leaves much 
*to be desired from the standpoint of proper, if not due, process of law." 

0 a 

O 

- 	twat- 

)ri the on Ina) of a mrmorandu cytioned and dated as above, the Congressional 
Record forti/t/Y'' J) #! 3 5.-• 

This 
 reviewed and pertinent items were 

7 

 marked for the Director /s attention. This form has been prepared in order that 
portions of a copy of t he  original memorandum may to clipped, mounted, and placed 
in appropriate Pureau case or subject matter files. 

ii .4 i r ! 4 '1 9 ! t i.u. 
O.— dam. • 	 • 
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Er. Delmont 
	

Ehrch 0, 2904 

A. Posen 

ASSASSINATION or mum= 
JOILI Y. KEVIrEDY 
11-22-03 
DALLAS, TEXAS 

Er. J. Lee Rankin, General Counsel of the President's 
Ceasiesion, by letter dated 3-4'64 advised that in connection with the 
propooed eaamination of to witnesses by the Commission on 3-11-04 the 
Commie/3ton would like to have a number of exhibits available. Concerning 
the exhibits, his eequeet has been reTerred to the Laboratory and theca 
items will be delivered to the Cormicnion prior to March 11 in accordance 
with whatever arrangements the Coral/Alan desires. 

Item four in rr. Rankinge letter refers to a at:Sher of 
articleg of clothing, including the troueers that wore worn by Oswald 
at the time of his arrent. Tte trousers worn by Oswald when he was 
arrested yore the ears trousers he was marine when he ea* killed by 
Jack Puby. These trousers are, at the present time, in the custody of 
tha Dallas, Texas, Police Department, and are the same trousera which 
were brought from Callas to Waehineton, D. C., by an Agent of the Dallas 
Clfice and remained in Washington D. C., from Sunday throtlit Thursday 
while .Marina Oseal4 was teetifyin;. 

We also made available to the Prenident's Commiselon color 
photographs of these trousers. Mr. Howard Willens, of the Pregident's 
Cemmiseion, was telephonically advised on 3-5-104 of the foregoing 
information concerning the trousers and the fact that the Jack Ruby 
trial is no in progress in Dallas. Consequently, it could appear 
desirable for the Commission, if they desire these trousers, to make 
arrangements for the trouners to be turned over to the Commission. • 
Et. willens stated for the tine being the Dureau Should disregard this 
requeet concerning the trouscrn and they would try to get along with 
the color photographs unless other requests were made. 

Items five, nix and eight of Er. Pankin'a letter call for 
very exteneive drayinen, photographing and other reqeents which aro of 
the time-communing nature. 
Enclosure 
1 « Er. Conrad 
1 . W. Sullivan 
- Mr. Gnuthier 	- 	0 

103-02555 (Lee Earvey Oswald) 
f A t, 

TrE:ejr 
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1•:(1V 	Mr. Vel;...ent 	Rosen 
Be; :.e.,..insinettoa 	,"'real tent Kennedy 

The !Atlas Office tit..s been telephoaically furnished the equetts. They. 
were t:id to role* ttLe reltrets 	 determine whit Infora.ation could be 
obtained tv it: eut difficulty, *bother the l*Uae Office could bandit the ren,aining 
regutekc, or waether it would be necessary to have expert craftsman assietance 
in preparing the rnsterial citeired. Tne Dallas Office vent' tole to give contideration, 
11 necessary, to havIn1; the drawinbs, etc. , n.ade oa a coe:ihercial baste or 
whether they desired to have assietstnts from the Exhibits &cctlon of the Wreau. 
rizlias will make recorhtuendations colleting% tale clatter on 3/e/64, busing in mind 
the nctessity /or handling these requeets at the earliest posaiole date. 

Lu the a'-..eence of 'Jr. Makin. Mr. Howard Willens of the Prceident's 
Coaknliszioa was edntacted concernint, the extensive requests containeo in the 
3/1/e4 letter fromrlr. Ilaretin. Mr. Wen: was advised that tAeir letter of 3/4/64 
was receiveu In the Bureau 3/5/44, the I.;alias Office had Leen reeuested to comply 
with the desires of the Covnthission, but due to the naDare of the extensive req-costs we 
could not guarantee that the requests of the Comealselon could be complied with by 
3/11/ed. Mr. WIllens elated that with rezard w toe request for the first-floor plat 
of the Texas School Book Depositor; Building which they requested to have by 3//C4, 
they wouiu appreciate receivinc it no later than 3/its/C4 if this was ir.;saliile. Ile 
desireJ to be advisetl at k00:111.6 practical how load It would take for the infort.lation 
get forth iota* 3/4/64 letter to be oetatued. Ur. 'Athens vas advised that he uould 
be given an approxiniate date *hen these requests could be complted with as soon as 
pobe101e... 

ACTION: 

There Is attached a letter to Mr. Ilauein confirati% the conversation 
with Mr. Vf tUcne.  

ADDZNI.A./13 JP.M:u.pd  3/6/C4: 

64.0 hhanzlin called today an advised the Llailas Office did not nave peredruiel 
who were qualified to handle the drawise,e and other Iteats requested oy Mr. !Wain. 

lie requested that tee Bureau scut Inspector Gauthier of the Eyultutts bection, as 
1:011 as a qualified photographer, to ashist the Dallas Office is carrying out the 
requests. inspector Gauthier has been advieed of this request and le TALaLing the 
necetvery preparations to go to Dallas imaiedlately. 

111,C01,1MENDATION:, It Is recommended Lai IntiNclor Gauthier ta:uiediatell  proceed 
Lianas and tatiii-exth flizu whatever help he needs In carrytek; out the requcetof 
144 rtarean and that a qualified paotographer also 1:* seat to Dalia.e. 
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fit 	Of MrSWAPO 
0,1 	trIAltirlif Of 01311/X 

COMMIIVAlIONS SION 

MAR G 

Tri_ei2E 

FBI ALBUOUEE 

852 PM MST URGENT 3-6-64 RGL 

70 DIRECTOR. 44-24016 AND SAC, DALLAS 44•16 

FROM SAC,OPLEWOUEROUE 44-391 
&so Mown!! 

JACK LEON RUBY* poll LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA DECEASED •• I/ZCTI 
- 	price of &4;.,. 

CIVIL RIGHTS• SKr-DALLAS. 

FOLLOWING INFORMATION RECEIVED MARCH SIX INSTANT FROM 
1,:7 

 

11===1 
ABOUT TWO WEEKS AGO 

0112:::3 
 

COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION  SERVICEi AL SVOUEROOC 

WIREVII4FOLLOWING  INFORMATION. 

ABOUT JANUARY TEN LAST 	 AND WIFE,4=7 WERE IN 

- 	

111"7 BROTHER, DALLAS VISITING 

AND SECURITIES PROMOTER AT DALLAS. AT 

AT TI E WERE A GERMAN WRITER, NAME UNKNOWN, WORKING ON STORY Of 

i MRS • LEE HARVE"RDS WALD,. / MRS ..._,,..0.2G,...,AgA 0 • S BUSINESS MANAGER, NAME UNKNOWN, 

AND AN ATTORNEY NAMED TOM, LAST NAME UNKNOWN BUT POSSIBLY  HO WA/70 

WHO WAS SUPPOSED TO BE ATTORNEY FOR RUBY.. 

1 / 

BROTHER IS OIL 

RESIDENCE 

ALLEGEDLY LEARNED THAT MRS. OSWALD • S ATTORNEY AND BUSINESS MANAGER 

ARE GETTING A FEhiCENT AGE.  'OF FUNDS DONATED TONER AND THAT TOM 

-- 
4 .410HARO WAS WPJR ,81Dllf ,f i WAS GO ING TO BE REJM,AigtO AS ATTORNEY FOR RUBY. 

t. 	_ 	 l. .,• • 	a 
.,.),. INF/RN/ANT STATES  HAS NOT ItEAROi‘ -,..41 ,,,,A1*AT THIS . 

 I Ny o, Ft m A fir0,19.,- TO ANYONE EL SE AND NE 1.„..4yEED re'F-EZ(ZEEMILE=111, MERE,. 

cAtto,  PAGE ONE 	 I ,Z2:-..- - :...';‘,..7.," .,,.5-7/2.m  m4/7-2's 71964 ihwEeCk---/f7 
1..,., 7,-...C.,R.I_WI, 

. - 
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PAGE TWO 

(INTERVIEWED, HE WOULD BE COMPROMISED. 

INFORMANT ADVISED WITNESSED CALL BROTHER 

IN DALLAS ON CHRISTMAS DAY FROM ALBUQUERQUE UNLISTED NUMBER 

SOURCE AT MOUNTAIN STATES T AND 

T, ALBUQUERQUE, SHOW STATION TO STATION CALL TO DALLAS 1g 

ON THAT DATE. 

ABOVE FURNISHED TO DALLAS IN VIEW OF INDICATED ASSOCIATION 

OF TOM HOWARD, RUBY'S ATTORNEY, WITH REPRESENTATIVES OF MRS. OSWALD. 

IF 

WILL NOT BE COMPROMISED. INSERTS BEING FORWARDED TO DALLAS. 

END 	 .1 	 • , .- 
. 	 1 
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: , , 
• 	I , 	. 	. 

.. i"
.. • ilit k V6qh % 	 • f .., ' 

■ ft :. : . i • 

, 	1 	' 

CC..14AR. ROSEN 

INTERVIEWED* PHRASE QUESTIONS SO THAT -'= 
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PAESI sENT's rA/114MISSI0N 

ON TIIE 

ASSASSINATION OF PIIESI DEN T KENNEDY 

200 1 I at ylonil Ave., N. E. 

Can WAItlirtf. rAfilmt°1  
R I CHAPD a RusscU. 
Jolla Sprit i44.4 COOPEN 

HALT BOGGS 

GERALD W. FOOS 

JOHN J. SICCLOY 
ALLEN W. DULLES 

WASHINGTON. D. C. 20002 

March 41  1964 

Mr. Pi. hr ...... 
:.fr. rau.p.r .. 
Mr. ( :,1:.t 	a( 
Mr. 4'isfri.1 ..,....... 
*.t.' • .i I 1'...1, 	... 
Mr. /om 
p 

. _ 

J. 3f •••ly-1 
3fal. .4.. 

cei mr. ::u! trio — 
1Mr. T:svae '— i • Mr. Tte4tof -- 
Tete. 1:••••:11 .. 	_ 
MIA 1:,..r, 
7. S Cal 

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover 
Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
United States Department of JUstice 
Washington 25, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Hoover: 

In connection with the proposed examination of Buell Wesley 

1 
Frazier and Linnie Mae Handle by the Commission on March 11, we would 
like to have the following exhibits available: 

1. The wrapping paper in the shape of a large bag 
which is marked Q10 in an FBI laboratory report dated November 23 . 
addressed to the Dallas Chief of Police, lab file number PC-78243BX, 
D.-436461AX. Alsoj  we would like to have the "paper and tape sample . 
from Shipping 1epartment, Texas Public School Book Depository," 
referred to in.said FBI laboratory report as K2. In addition, we would 
like to have the replica paper sack which was used in connection with 
an interview of Linnie Mae Rundle on December 1 by FBI Special Agents 
Bardwell D. (Mum and Gibbon A. McNeely, a resume of said interview 
appearing at pages 298-299 of the report of Special. Agent Robert 
Gemberling dated December 10. This replica sack was also used by 
Odum and McNeely in an interview on December 1 with Buell Wesley Frazier 
appearing at pages 294-297 of said Gemberling report of December 10. 

2. We would also like to have available the rifle, 
Exhibit Kl. It may be necessary to have the rifle stripped down. 

3. For these witnesses, as well as for other witnesses, 

1 
 it would be helpful to have available another Mannlicher-Carcano 6.5 mm. 
rifle of the same type known as Exhibit Kl. It is not necessary that .. 
this be available on March 11, but we would like to have this as soon 
as possible. 
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4. We would like to have three items of °Ewald's clothing 
for possible identification by Mrs. Randle and Buell Wesley Frazier. 
One of these would be the jacket that was subsequently found in the 
Texas School Book Depository Building. Another, would be the so-called 
rust colored sport shirt with a hole in the right sleeve referred to at 
page 304 of the aforementioned Gemberling report. In addition, we 
would like to have the shirt and trousers worn by Oswald at the time of 
his arrest, together with all trousers found at the residence on North 
Beckley at the time of the search, and the jacket with the zipper found 
near the Tippit shooting. 

5. We would like to have a plat of the immediate locale in 
Irving, Texas, which would show the Paine residence, the Randle-Frazier 
residence, and the surrounding lots and streets across which Oswald may 
have walked. We suggest that if this land has been platted, there should 
be a plat available at the County Court House, that would show the size 
and dimensions of the lots and on this plat it could be superimposed to 
scale the outlines of the improvements. In particular, we are concerned 

I
with showing the Randle-Frazier house and carport as accurately as 
possible, including a location of windows. 

6. We would like a photograph of the Irving, Texas, area 

(

which would show the Randle-Frazier house and carport with windows and 
also have shots taken from the viewpoint of a person looking out of 
these windows or coming out of the door along the path or route followed 
by Oswald on the morning of November 22. According to the interview 
with Mrs. Randle appearing on pages 288-289 of said Gemberling report, 
she saw Oswald walking diagonally from Fifth Street in a northeasterly 
direction, across Westbrook Street toward the back of her house while she 
was standing at her sink looking out the window. She says she opened the 
back door a sleight bit to see what he was doing, and saw him go to the 
far side of her brother's car which was parked just north of the carport 
and headed in an easterly direction toward Westbrook Street and saw. Oswald 
open the right rear door of the car. To double-check the credibility 
and accuracy of her testimony, we would like to have these plats be made 
so as to show accurately these reference points so that we can verify 
whether or not a person with such a line of vision would be able to see 
what Mrs. Randle states in her interviews. Also, if there are any photo-
graphs of the Frazier car, we would like these available. 

7. We would also like to have the application for driver's 
license for Oswald, together with the application for employment with 
the photographic concern to be used to examine the witness Frazier. 

• 
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8. We would like to have a plat available of the Texas 

School Book Depository Buildin4 with particular reference to the . 
employee parking lot where Frazier pqrked his car on that morning 
and the entry way used by Oswald which Frazier described as "the 
first door in the back of the Depository Building," and also any other 
entry ways from this area together with a plat of the first floor so - 
that Frazier can describe and show the course he took upon entering 
into the building. We would also like to have pictures of the exterior 

1and interior of the building at this point. We would like to. make sure 
/ C  that the first floor plat is available to us not later than March 9. ...-- 

In addition, as soon as possible, but not necessarily by March 9, could 
you please furnish us with complete floor plans of the first, second, 
third, fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh floors of the Texas School 
Book Depository Building. Could you please indicate on these plans_ 
the location of the employees' lunch rooms, dressing room, and soft 
drink dispenser, and the location and position, when found, of (1) 
the three spent 6.5 mm cartridge cases, (2) the C 14 rifle, (3) the 
C 10 wrapping-paper bag, (4) any "Ten Rolling Readers" cartons found 
in the area immediately adjacent to the crime scene, (5) the clipboard 
referred to at page 381 of SA Gemberling's Report dated December 10, 
1963, (6) the blue jacket referred to at page 209 of SA Gemberling's .  

Report dated December 23, 1963, and (7) the finger and palm prints of 
Lee Harvey Oswald found on the cartons at the crime scene. In the 
case of any finger and palm prints, could you please indicate the finger 
or palm which left the print and the direction in which the finger or 
palm pointed. Also, could you please indicate where "Ten Rolling 
Readers" cartons were generally stored. 

Sincerely, 

J. Lee Rankin 
General Counsel 

'S. • • • • 
•■ • 	. 
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1 - Mr. sullivaa 	1 - Mr. Conrad 
Mt.-Lenihan (Room 645(=RB) 	1 - 
105 -82555 (Lee Rarvey-Oswald) 

1 - Mr. Mohr 
Mr. Gauthier 

jAM:cjr 	(1.1:41)11\ r;..a......-._...... 

March 0, 19 

BY COURIER SERVICE 

• 

Conorable J. Lee Rankin 
General Counsel 
The President's Commission 
200 Maryland Avenue, N. B. 
Washington, D. C. 

1 - Mr. Belmont 
1 - Mr.. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. Rogge 

Dear Mr. Rankin: 

With roferonce to your letter of March 4, 1034, 
'wherein you requestod a number of exhibits and other desired 
information in connection with the proposed examination of 
Buell Wesley Brazier and Linnie Mao Randle, the following will 
confirm conversation with Mr. !Toward Willens of your office. 

In Item four on page two of the roferenced lottor, 
mention was made of trousers worn by Oswald at the time of 
his arrest, Mr. Willows was advised that the trousers in 
question wore also worn by Oswald at the time ho was killed 
by Jack ruby, that those trousers are in the possession of the 
Dallas, Texasq Police Department and these trousers are the same 
trousers that were brought from Dallas to Washington, D. C., 
and kept in Washington, D. C., by an Agent of our Dallas Office 
while Marina Oswald was boing questioned by the President's 
Commission, Me was advised that color photographs of the 
trousers wore made available to tho Commission and that in 
view of the fact that tho Jack Ruby trial is now in progress, 
it would appear desirable that, if the trousers were necessary 
for the Commission, appropriate arrangements should bo made 
with Dallas authorities by the Presidont's Commission. 
Mr. Willens advised that tho request concorning the trousers 
should bo disregarded at this time, 

Mr. Unions was advised in connection with Items 
five, six and eight of your lottor that these requests appear 
to be, very extensivo in nature and could possibly roquire 
considorable time to obtain the dosired information. no was 



• - 

• Honorable J. Leo tankin 

advisod that in view of the fact that thee° requests were not 
received until March 5, 1964, it was posoiblo the information 
would not be available by March 11, 1064; however, our Dallas 
Office has been requested to comply with the requests as 
fast as possible. Mr. Villons advisod that the President's 
Commission would appreciate it if the first-floor plat of tho 
Texas School Book Depository Building, which bad boon requested 
to bo available by March 9, 1964, could bo made available no 
later than March 10, 1964. 

In view of the extensivo nature of the requests, you 
will bo advised as soon as possible the approximato data the 
FBI can complote tho various requests contained in your 
letter. With roferonce to the items mentionod in paragraphs 
ono, two and three, they will bo delivered to the President's 
Commission on tho morning of March 11, 1964, at 9:00 a.m. 
If you desire other arrangements, pleaoo advise. 

Sincerely your, 

• • 

2 • 
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Mr. Belmont 

A. Rosen 

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT 
JOHN F. KENNEDY 
11/22/63 
DALLAS, TEXAS 

3/6/64 

• 

riTITOSE:  • 

To recommend the 'attached letter be sent to the 
President's Commission to further clarify information in 
its letter dated 2/24/64. 

TRITAILS: 

Mr. Rankin President's Commission, by letter 	 ►  
J 2/24/64 advised Mr. ones Harris of New York City appeared 

at the Commission and brought with him several photographic 
enlargements of a section of one photograph depicting the 
Presidential motorcade passing the Texas School Book 
Depository Building. Hr. Parris believed the figure of an -
individual standing in the doorway of this building was 
identical with Lee Harvey Oswald. The pictures were brought 
to our attention for whatever action we deemed appropriate 
end will be retained. 

a 

Enclosure 

  

The second item in Mr. Rankin's letter related to 
a previously resolved allegation that Lee Harvey Oswald's -
name appeared on a guest register of the "Fox end Hounds" 
restaurant, Hubertus, Wisconsin. Harris states upon 
learning of this rumor (cT/wk.:nay through the press) he 
corresponded with one Robert L. Dishon, a reporter for the 
'Milwaukee Journal" end Dishon felt there was "something 
to the rumor".: 

62-109060 
J.,- 62-109090 (President' Commission) 
r(1) ,- 105-82555 (Lee Harve 	wadi 

1 - Mr. I. W. Conra 
1 - Mr. C. D. DcLoach 

RDR:vhm;jsk 
(10) 

Dini,r1r,‘„TV, YOUVI 
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Hellorrnaum to Mr, It(!lmont 
V,5t..INATION 	PELSIDENT 
JOHN F. hErNEW 

Mr. Raaill stated he was furnishing this to us for 
our information and for use in conducting an interview of 
Dishon 'If you agree one should be conducted.' 

BACKGROUND:  

No information identifiable with Mr. Jones Boras 
or Robert L. Dishon could be located in Bureau files. 

The photograph identified by Mr. Harris as resembling 
Oswald was investigated previously and was in the process of 
being reported by Dallas. Although Commission'. did not make a 
specific request, Dallas was instructed to furnish a letterhead 
memorandum for the Commission, establishing this individual 
is Billy Nolan Lovelady, an employee of the Texas School Book 
Depository Building. The Commission is being furnishdd 
enlargements of Lovelady's photograph which shows his resemblance 
to Oswald. 

With regard to the alleged signature of Oswald on 
the register of "Fox and Pounds," the ComAssion, in addition 
to our memorandum dated 12/13/63 entitled "Hoaxes, False Reports 
and Irresponsible Reporting" was furnished the report of 
SA Richard C. Thompson dated 12/2/63 at Milwaukee which fully 
sets out our thorough investigation of this matter. Our 
investigation clearly disclosed the signature was not written 
by Oswald; and that on 11/30/63 we received en anonymous 
telephone call indicating that one man of a party of 3 couples 
had inscribed the name of Lee Oswald on the register. - 

Although the Commission did not make a specific 
request, Milwaukee was instructed to interview Dishon to insure 
every logical aspect of this matter is run out. Dishon was 
merely suspicious of the manager who was not cooperating with 
him in his unofficial inquiries end Dishon felt this lack of 
cooperation was en indication the manager was "hiding something 
significant.' Dishon could furnish no information of value. 

ACTION: 

That the attached letter be sent to the President's 
Commission furnishing it with the results of our inquiries. 

- 2 - 
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URGENT *, 	3-5-64 • 
TO DIRECTOR  

 

O 	
NO. 440 
.re,r1c,/,/c 564v/2 /ix- /eas.5/.4 

FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY 

BUFILE 105-82555. LEE HARVEY OSWALD, 1-s_f_R—  CUBA. FOLLOWING 

IS DAILY SUMMARY. 

RE  ALLEGATIONS/YLARJ ROJAS VILLANUEV C:S)  INTERVIEWED AT 

GUADALAJARA TODAY BY TWO FEDERAL SECURITY POLICE REPRESENTATIVES 

AFTER LATTER HAD BEEN THOROUGHLY BRIEFED BY TWO AGENTS OF THIS OF- 

FICE REGARDING DISCREPANCIES IN ROJAS' STORY UNCOVERED BY INTENSIVE 

INVESTIGATION IN MEXICO AND U.S. ROJAS ADMITTED FABRICATION IN 

SIGNED STATEMENT TO SECURITY POLICE REPRESENTATIVES ACKNOWLEDGING 

ALL STATEMENTS IN HIS LETTER TO ATTORNEY GENERAL KENNEDY AND TO 

U.S. GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVES CONCERNING OSWALD MATTER ARE COM-
PLETELY LACKING IN VERACITY AND WERE MADE UP ON HIS OWN INITIATIVE; 

THAT NAMES HE MENTIONED IN LETTER AND PREVIOUS STATEMENTS WERE TAKEN 

BY HIM FROM LOCAL NEWSPAPERS; AND ENTIRE MATTER WAS THOUGHT UP BY 

HIM WITH POSSIBLEI1ECOMPENSE AS ONLY OBJECTIVE. ENDED STATEMENT BY 

SAYING HE IS WILLING TO TESTIFY AT ANY PLACE AND ANY TIME CONCERN- 

ING HIS FABRICATION. 	 REc-6- /Cm:- Y4215 -c=7013 
ORIGINAL OF STATEMENT SIGNEOPY- ROJAS HAS BEEN MADE AVAILABLE 

LE rrf /"../ 	e.)7,24 	7 ■V L0iP7 
TO THIS OFFICE. 4J-0.1 CONCERNING ROJAS' ALLEGATIONS, INVE6T+GAT-ION--- 
RE DISCREPANCIES IN SAME AND HIS ADMISSIONS OF FABRIC4MS1V1M4BE 

SUBMITTED NEXT AVAILABLEPO 
\ t/

UCH MART, 	NEXT.poi!? 
RE ALLEGATIONSIPEDRNUTIERR XVALENCIA„,-FROM 1g7710TOS-OF 

CUBAN EMBASSY FEMALEEMPLOYEkS GUTIERREZ UNABLE TO RECOGNIZE IN-
DIVIDUAL IN COMMERCIAL SECTION;OF EMBASSY WHOM HE CONTACTED ABOUT 

, .•,.. h' 17 
If 

	-: e,,, 
li;  ,. 

kit51, 
1.'414 	

, A 
ly 	 rl  Ill 

LI I . .  
ts  4 if:- 

_ . _ 	... 	• 	 . •,h 
w• • yr 114 intelligence contained in the above message 6 to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 

1>ar#phrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 	 . 	/ 	• 
. 	. 
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DECODED COPY 
AIRGRAM mo CABLEGRAM a RADIO a TELETYPE 

PAGE TWO 	 FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY 	 NO. 440 

OCTOBER 1 LAST WHEN HE CLAIMED TO HAVE SEEN OSWALD WITH UNIDENTIFIED 

CUBAN. INVESTIGATION THIS MATTER CONTINUING. 

RE PERSONS AT HOTEL DEL COMERCIO DURING OSWALD'S STAY. EFFORTS 

CONTINUING TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW INDIVIDUALS WHO WERE AT HOTEL 

DURING SAME PERIOD AS SUBJECT. 

• FURTHER SUMMARY TOMORROW. 

CLARK D. ANDERSON 

RECEIVED: 11:06 PM 	 ENT 

CG-M5 WU-IVAN 

CC: la. 

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
parthrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 

. 	 • 
• 

• 
• 'if 	 17. 
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t MAR 10 1964 

PIES DESTROYED 

2 1 FES 20 1972 

1  —It 17; 11 1 	..1I 
REC-G 	%.? 

garch 10, 1964 

PLA1 N TEXT 

TELETYFIC 	 URGENT 

1 - Mr. Rogge 
1 - Mr. Cheesling 

 

TO SAC DALLAS (100-10461) 

FROM DIRECTC1? FB (105-a2555) 

4_4'S - R - CUBA. 

.REBUAIRTEL MARCH SIX ENCLOSING COPY OF LET FROM 

HiESrDENT ,S COILYISSION DATED MARCH TIIRE'E REQUESTING INVESTIGATION 

BASED ON MARINA OSWAID'S TESTIMONY. BUDED FOR INFO TO REACH BU 

REQUESTED IN BEAMEL IS MARCH SIXTEEN AMT. BUDED MUST BE ter. 

W2 3t 	- 	- 
(4) 

Nom 

Commission letter dated 3/3/64 received at Bureau 3/4/64. 
.Reairtel instiucted Dallas to afford Commission request 
continuous and preferred attention. in order to insure 
Director's instructions are carried out, that Commission requests 
are handled within two weeks, deadline being set. 
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Ylario togas Villanueva, 
mentioned herein,is Mexican citizen 
in Mexico who directed letter 
to Attorney General 12-31-63 
intimating knowledge of wild 
plot by Oswald and others to 
assassinate President Kennedy. 
Pedro Gutierrez Valencia, ment-

ioned herein, is Mexican depart-
ment store credit investigator 
who sent letter to President • 
Johnson 12-2-63 alleging he saw 
individual believed to be Oswald 
at Cuban Embassy in Mexico engaged 
in heated discussion. 
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Examinatir  req uested byi •  
•: 

Reference: „ 

Examination ragtag/sleds 

Remarks: • 

• 
'a 

FBI Pile No. 
Lab. No. 
	 105-82555 

PC-78318 OH 

John Edgar Hoover, Otrocror 

N, 41"41414?--4 	
- Belmont 

LABORATORY — L- 	 1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Sullivan 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 1 - Mr. Malley, Rm. 571( 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 1 - Mr. Conrad 

Tot 
	 Dates 

FBI, Dallas (100-10461) 	 March 6, 1964 

• 

R.: 
 
LEE, HARVEY OSWALD 
IS 

cNJ 

0 

The Laboratory has arbitrarily assigned the 
designation C41 to all the seven casts from Lee Harty 
Oswald and these casts have been listed in the Laboxatoryp■ 
report as Q53A through Q53G. The following "C" deSignatiOnqe- 
were assigned to the envelopes and paper sacks submitted 	(* 
along with the paraffin casts: • N 4., 

,. . 

MAIL:14 I 	
C42 	,,,...,' Q54 	 1 .• ......„, 	3 ,

• 
.4, •„ 

	

43 C/ Q55 	........... 

r7T 6 1964 	 C 
C
44 	Q56 

co:.1?.: rot 	 C45 	Q57 
C46 	Q58 

• •1111.1/0.111 

12 OLY0- oxaqations were made of the copy of report dated 
,IP23/63

mi.
; of the Dallas City-County Criminal Investigation 

'Laboratory regarding examination of paraffin casts of right 
.1.,•.(v/—a-_- 049 10 face, left hand and right hand of Oswald. All the 

w -- 8.4.--- 064W:items were, furnished with your letter dated 11/27/63, 
Mohr 	  
C4SP4, 	and listed under our Laboratory number PC-78318. 
Conrad 	. 	I4A: •1r1VI;AF 	

t 	
‘41 

Callahan --140 I ";* ... 	' ; 6.'l 

Evans 
DaLoac 	 ::Ffite- f . 	 \ 

Gal. — 	Enclosures ( ) 2 Lab report) 

saiva.• •._ 	
(1\ 	• 	_A 	 fq,., R...i, 

Tel.. Reete •....--. 	''. '. 
Trotter 
Tavel tt 	tiVAA  plA 	
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MAR 10 1964 
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Letters 11/27/63, 12/13/63, 12/21/63 ".=%,, 

Neutron Activation Analyses 
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The following items wore received from your office 
with your letter dated 12/13/63, and no "C" designations were 
assigned to these items since the items were used only for 
control purposes. 

OBTAINED FROM DALLAS POLICE DEPARTMENT, DALLAS, TEXAS, 

Maxwell Mouse coffee can containing paraffin 
'One and one-half inch paint brush 
Three one-fourth pound blocks of Gulfwax paraffin 
Sample of diphonylbenzidine used by personnel of 	• 

Dallas City-County Criminal Investigatbn Laboratory, 
Dallas, Texas 

The Gulfwax paraffin and diphenylbenzidine samples were not 
retained since they were not evidentiary items. 

The following item was received from your office 
with your letter dated 12/21/63: 

Plastic bottle containing tap water from Dallas, Texas. 
This water sample was similarly used only for control purposes 
and was not retained. 

The paraffin casts, Q53A through Q53G, were analyzed 
by neutron 4ctivation analyses at Oak Ridge National 
Laboratories, Research Reactor Site, Oak Ridge, Tennessee. 
The Union Carbide Corporation personnel at this site who worked 
on the actual analyses of these specimens with the FBI 
Laboratory examiners were Dr. Frank F. Dyer and Mr. Joel F. 
Emery. 

You have been previously furnished photographs of 
specimens Q53A through Q53G and Q54 through Q58. These are 
the only specimens which have boon assigned "C" designations. 

If a report has been previously submitted regarding 
any of the above exhibits, you should prepare a letterhead 
memorandum suitable for dissemination identifying thareport 
in which the pertinent information is set forth. 

Page 2 
PC-78318 011. 	 (continued on next page) 

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE 
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ro• 

Ii nc investigative report has been submitted 
regarding these exhibits, then you should prepare one. Two 
copies should be designated for the President's Commission 
and the copy which is signed by the SAC will be retained as 
the Bureau's file copy. 

It is to be noted that the Commission was previously 
furnished photographs of all items in this report which have 
been assigned "C" numbers.. 

Page 3 
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)47- 4141471 
LA301AT0111, 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 

Tot FBI, Dallas 

8.1  LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS - 

0.t., 	March 6, 1964 
FBI FII, No. 105-82555 
Lab. N.. 	PC-78318 GH 

Spechiatus. facalvad 	11/27/63 	4 

PARAFFIN CASTS FROM LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

Q53A Back of right hand 
Q53B Front or palm side of right hand 
Q53C Back of left hand 
Q53D Front or palm side of left hand 
Q53E Long narrow section side of right thumb 
Q53F Long triangular section side of left thumb 
Q53G Thin slab from right cheek 

Q54 Paper envelope in which paraffin cast of right hand of 
Lee Harvey Oswald was brought to Dallas City-County 
Criminal Investigation Laboratory 

Q55 Paper envelope in which paraffin cast of left hand of 
Lee Harvey Oswald was brought to Dallas City-County 
Criminal Investigation Laboratory 

Q56 Paper envelope in which paraffin cast of right side of 
face of Lee Harvey Oswald was brought to Dallas City. 
County Criminal Investigation Laboratory 

Q57 Paper sack in which seven pieces of paraffin casts were 
' 	stored from 11/23/63, to 11/27/63 

Q58 Paper sack of the type in which the casts from Oswald 
were stored from 11/23/63, to 11/27/63 

Results of examination: 

The paraffin casts, Q53A through Q53G, were analyzed 
by neutron activation analyses to determine if these paraffin 
casts from Oswald, which were made, chemically treated and 
washed by 'the Dallas law enforcement authorities bore any 

Tolima 	  doposits which couldbe specifically associated with the rifle 
Ilahnonl 	  cartridge cases found in the Texas School Book Depository 
.7asova 	  Building following the President's assassination. As a 
Callahan 	 

Conrad 	 
Unload, _ 	 
Evans.  
,;ale 	 
%..O 	  Page 1 
Sullivan 	 
Tavel 	 
Topeka 	 
TA*. Ram 
Holman 
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result of these examinations, the deposits found on the 
paraffin casts from the hands and cheek of Oswald could 
not be specifically associated with the rifle cartridges. 
'Clements (barium and antimony) wore found on the casts; 
however, these same elements wore found in powder residues 
both from tho above rifle cartridge cases and from the 
revolver cartridge cases which were fired from Oswald's 
revolver reportedly between the time of the assassination 
and the time of apprehension.• 

No characteristic elements were found by neutron . 
activation analyses which could be used to distinguish the 

' rifle from the revolver cartridges. 

In view of the fact that the paraffin casts were 
not made until after the reported firing and handling of 
the fired revolver, no significance could be attached to 
the residues found on the casts other than the conclusion 
that barium and antimony in these residues are present in 
amounts greater than would bo expected to be found on the 
bands of an individual who has not recently fired a weapon 
or handled a fired weapon. 

No identifiable particles of powder residues 
were found in the envelopes and sacks, Q54 through Q58. 

The,submitted evidence is being retained. 

Addendum: Mr. William S. Lyon, Dr. Frank F. Dyer and 
Mr. Joel F. Emery all of Union Carbide Corporation, 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee, who have studied data from 
Oswald's casts concurred in conclusion of this 
Laboratory report. 

Page 2 
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nyerrtDED 	 t . 

A1/29/C3 	
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Re: 

Laboratory Work Sheet 

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT 
JOHN F. KENNEDY, 11/22/63 
DALLAS, TEXAS 
APO 

File if 
Lab. °PC-78313 Gil 

Examination requested by: 
	FBI, DALLAS (89-43) Lotter 11/27/63 

Examination requested: 	Spectrographic 
	 Date received: 

• a...4 rf,.,„ 111-.1#1;  
ReDilt of gemination: 	 Xxamination by: 

' lit 	Gi 5.3 V- 

(4 S:e -F.  

C ga. 
...--,..-_-:_-  

Q53 Boxas-pltillfi-Ucgs-, 	tratteThlturzrat 41 imax,s--.V to lila ffifiztaBV:c-i-, 
Q54 Paper envelope in which paraffin cast of right hand of Lee Harvey 4• •'774 

C ll  Oswald was brought to Dallas City-County Criminal Investigation c...!,e, '' Laboratory 

C V:. 	C 	 '-,, 
Also Submitted: Copy of report dat4lid 11/23/63, of Dallas City-County 

Criminal Investigation Laboratory regarding examination 
of paraffin casts of right aide of face, left hand and) 
right hand of Oswald  

..._.- 

a 

"..1 • 	4% 	• 	••• 

c0;" 3  A. ea.1---Tit 	---;;.-,..„."-S 

(iTz 	 tFt <Pik re„- Lt• 

Q73 C 	 icft 	w 

le-44•14•Or  

I% 

"TEA_ 4.0,m 

1( 	--1L„5  
qtjt:3-. 	Of 06 CA" 

'11-4:44-4 	631-3 

c.12-.11M 

11/27 ram 

GALLAGHER 

Specimens submitted for examination 

'''61.• I J 

Q55 Paper envelope in which paraffin cast of left hand of Lee Harvey 
ca.%  Oswald was brought to Dallas City-County Criminal Investigation 

Laboratory 
Q56 Paper envelope in which paraffin cast of right side of face of Lee 
,,,p4 Harvey Oswald was brought to Dallas City-County Criminal 
L -a. Investigation Laboratory 
Q57-  Paper sack in which seven pieces of paraffin casts were placed 
Q58 Paper sack 

7 
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111XClIDED 
	

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

12/3 )/63 
	

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

blam • 

 

Laboratory Wcrk Sheet 
/e$ SZCSY.. 

File f 62-109060- 
Lab. if PC-76610 Gil 

Re: LEO HARTEY 0:WALD, al:a; 
IS R - CUBA 

Examination requested by: SAC, Dallas (100-10461) 
	

(let 12/13) 

Examination requested: 	:spectrographic 
	

Dote received: 12/10/63 rex 

Result of Examination: 
	

Examination byGallagher 

1-15 • \"..) 

‘ . /44N 

	

 

0 ici A.,,,9 red,. Od-Q1,4-, .0-k?.. . 	1): 1 . b. 	./.,-,e,-:i-Sta.., 

	

.......•......--q---- , 	—... t,.. 	--. 	.. 
, 	.5 ......"•------------ 	Specimens subalitted.tor examination  
'7 K.4 Maxwell House coffee can containing paraffin 

-/5 K55 Oncone-half inch paint brush 
0 KW Three one-fourth pound blocks of Gulfwax paraffin 

c—Ii6aliviag--lasiZi-Pheivi-thenz411ine 

ICC.0 .No.,,,tact. 	
u.s.0,(:). 

1:1112 " 	fiet-• 	
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

C6--- 	1— '5)0 5",', 

File S'ac;14 60--  
Lab. I PC-70705 

Examination requested by: SAC, Dallas (100-10401) 	 (let 12/21) 

Examination requested: 	Spectrographic 	 Date received: 12/27163 rill 

Result of Examination: • 	 Examination by:Gallagher 

••. 
Specimens submitted for examination 

Kg Plastic,‘bottle containing tap—Vetuzz- afy 	V4V.. 

niXORDED 
1%/30/0 
brav 

Laboratory Work Sheet 

Re: LLE ULTIVIN OJWAL1), aka 
IS — R — CUBA 

• • • 	 • • • • 	• 	44'. 	• 	• •-• • 
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FBI MEMPHIS 
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DORSED WITH NAME OF JOHN HOWAR BOWEN._JCOPIES OBTAINED. . 
t 

COPIES THIS TEL BEING MAILED DALLAS. 
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U\ fIDEPA.. fitlAfAU Of MASTICATION U. S. 01PAR 'UT Or JUSTICE 
COMMUMCAHONS SECTION 

IIIAR 6 1934 

'rELCTYPE 

3 PM 	URGENT 3-6-64 MB 
•• 

DIRMOR 105•82555 1 P 

'TO MEMPHIS' 

O S I. GO W 	) SS )4 FROM PORTLAND 44•225 I 

arEE HARVEY-OSWALD4 	- CUBA. 

NE PORTLAND TEL MARCH FOUR LAST. 

MRS. LOVING ADVISED THIS DATE SHE 

CONTRIBUTION RECEIPTS SIGNED WITH NAME 

HAD LOCATED TWO FIVE DOLLAR 

OF ALBERJASBORN. ONE h0:-..,X i(i)  
/ 	• 

'DATED JULY THIRTEEN NINETEEN SIXTYONE AND OTHER JUNE SEVENTEEN 

■ 11;   
NINETEEN SIXTYTHREE. BOTH ON RECEIPT FORM OF MIXTECA BAPTIST 

4' ... 
#64URCIP MRS. LOVING ALSO LOCATED FOUR CANCELLED CONTRIBUTION 

II.  
CHECKS, TWO IN NINETEEN SIXTY ONE AND TWO IN NINETEEN SIXTYTWO 

ALL ENDORSED WITH NAME OF ALBERT SEIORN., LATTER TWO ALSO EN• 

0 

RW 	• • • I, 	

1 

RL 

Fa/ W 
tOb ND 
PC-MR. SULLIVAN 
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URGENT 	2-21-64 
.TO rc; DI 	OR 

FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY 

','RECEIVED: 2:11 PM 
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CLARK D. ANDERSON 
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A .0 rs  
•- REB CAB FEBRUXRY 1 	18 AND MI/CAB FEBRUARY 20 LAST. 	• 

etItS DAILY SUMMARY. 	 7eC0 
BUCAB TO SAN ANTONIO FEBRUARY CONCERNING,-.= • 

I NTERV I EW JOHN HOWARdrOWEWKA. ALBE OSBORNE RECE V.E6 
Aks s mew 	f 

TODAYS POUCH ENCLOSED PHOTO OF ALBERT • OSBORNE TAKEN't  
OCTOBER 1963. THIS PHOTO IDENTIFIED  TODAY BY MAIL DESK c4-; 
EMPLOYEE AND SENIOR CASHIER AT WELLS FARGO OFF ICE HERE 
PERSON KNOWN THERE AS AMERICAN MISSIONARY JOHN HOWARD BOWEN. 
AGENT. MO  I NTERV I EWED OSBORNE AT TEXMELUCAN, MEXICO, ON 
JANUARY 7 LAST ALSO IDENTIFIED  TH IS PHOTO AS IDENTICAL  
WITH PERSON INTERVIEWED. 

.1( 	W LLS FARGO HERE TO y RECEIVED POSTCARD ADDRESSED TO 
C.  • A: !WEN FRO4DONALD_A. WSON, 2724 GRAND SOUTH, 
•MINNEAPOLIS,, M I NNESOTA; WH ICH REVEALS LAWSON HAD RECENTLY .. 

rr:. HEARD FROM THIS INDIVIDUAL,  WHOM LAWSON ADDRESSES AS 
".-r-  "MULL." NOT KNOWN I F C. A. BOWEN I DENT I CAL WITH JOHN.;.•

u1149/.4116:499Ngi • -r• oh• -r0Aoty 11.y Rua u 
.UACB NEXT DAILY SUMMARY WILL FOLLOW FEBRUARY 2 NEXT 
• REe.5. J05 - 4 S 

25 romz 10 •64 

now w!Err Dm'T----11.flrf 
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If t&e intelligence contained in the above message Is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it Is suggested that it be suitably 
porpplvased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 
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March 98  1064 

AIP.TEL 

1 - Mr. Branigan 
1 - Mr. Lenihan 
1 - Mr. Gobel 

r 

To: SAC, Dallas (100-10401) 

From: Director, FBI (105-6555) 

.LET HARVEY OSWALD-- 
Is 	CUBA 

Reurairtel 2/28/64 and Buairtel 3/3/64. 

Pursuant to your request in reairtel, there 
are enclosed three sets of slides (27 slides in each set) 
and five sets of photographic prints (27 prints in each set) 
made at the time of the autopsy on the body of Oswald by' . 
Dr. Earl Forrest Rose, Dallas County Medical Examiner. The 
prints wore made from the slides and are identical with them. 

You noted in reairtol that you are preparing a 
letterhead memorandum in connection with this phase of the 
investigation. The sets of slides and photograph prints should 
be enclosed with the letterhead memorandum as follows: 

e 	 . 	Sets of Slides 	Sets of Prints 

For Commission 1 2 
For CIA . 1 1 
For Bureau 0 • 1 

One set of slides and one set of photographic prin 
aro for your file. Since the Laboratory has already retained 
one set of the slides, no other sot of slides should be designated 
for Bureau. Submit tho letterhead memorandum reporting this 
phase of the investi 	 y together with the enclosures 
noted above. 

10. , - 	-/ 
4  

NOTE: Dallas, is prepi.ring.a letterhead memorandum reporting the Tolson 	 
Belmont 
Mohr 	 results of the autopsy on the body of Oswald and the slides and 
Callahan 	prints as indicated in this airtel will be sent with tit; letterhead 
c̀ )" 	memorandum to the Bureau for dissemination. CeLoacis • 

.., • • • 	• 	• • • 

Enclosures - 216 a3 

Evans  4  
	TrIG : 	It 4., Posen 	 

Tavel 	 
Trotter 	 . 

1:0 tah  'Jab 
Sullivan 

Tele:Boom 
Holmes 
Gandy 	L 	 NAIL NOON 	TELETYPE UNIT E] 

--- 



 

Dome  
	1. 

Intelligence Division 

  

INFORMATIVE NOTE 

Dot. 	 2-21-64 	 

Bowen is person who sat next to 
Oswald when Oswald went to Mexico 
in Sept, 1963. Bowen apparently 
is also using the identity of 
Osborne and claims to be a Baptist 
Missionary working in Mexico, We 
are attempting to locate him to 
obtain his comments re Oswald and 
to clarify his use of two separate 
identities. 
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Enclosed are ,B1 copies of 
dated 'and captioned as above. 

;e'  

311kt1/4  1 
/I 	.js/ 	Bucab 933 dated 2/14/64. 
80 r'40,41 	an Antonio airtel to Bur 

_A 	Mexico City letter and le 
Mexico City letter 2/20/6 

' ADMINISTRATI 

REFERENCES 

• •-•-•.ipe• 

AIRTEL 	
Confidential 

TO: 	DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 

FROM: 	LEWIT, MEXICO (105-3702) (P). 

0 
SUBJECTt LEE HARVEY 03:7ALD, AKA 

IS - R - CUBA 

ENCLOSURES 

DATE: 2/27/64 

1.4 55, Bureau (Encs. 81) 
(1 - Liaison Section) 
2 - ChaOotte) 

(2 - Chicago) 
(6 - Dallas, 100-10461) 
(2 - Detroit) 

Nsc 	(4 - Houston) 
4 - Indianapolis, 105-3399) 

(4 - Kansas City, 105-1736)  

eau dated 12/3/63. 	,1/7; \ 

tterhead memorandum 12/11/63. :el 
4. 

VE 

-C/n 

C 	0 	I 	:124/,   

t 	itj' 	hip:01 7.4t 

otrAkqedi 1 
!cc ," 	r oirt Jt ctio 	p.c  

a letterhead memorandum 

Classifiedby  C23 1(9  
Exempt from GM'. Category cz;Z 
Date of Declassification Indefinite 

Miami) 
- Minneapolis) 

(2 - New Orleans, 100-16601) 
6 - New York) 

(10 - San Antonio, 15-2909-6 

	

(2 - Cmaha) 	
0 	

1.7 MAR 3 1964 

on  % A)3 1964 7q 1616cirifir °)‘ 7$: 6'44 
frl 4AP 	 • - 
A quill"-  LA.-Jill Uttl.--1--A, / 	As?" 
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L■ (3 - Springfield) 
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. MC 105-3702 

ReBucab 2/14/64 instructed that all individuals who 
departed from Nuevo Laredo 10/3/63 during the shift following 
that of ALBERTO ARZAMENDI CHAPA be identified. This has been 
done and the results set forth in the letterhead memorandum. 
Since a great percentage of the travelers leaving' Mexico at 
Nuevo Laredo on 10/3/63 departed during the shift following 
the one in which OS.IALD departed and in the interest of 
thoroughness, all travelers departing Nuevo Laredo on 
10/3/63 on tourist cards have been listed in the letterhead 
memorandum and leads have been set forth below to locate . 
and interview all of these travelers.4. 

Referenced San Antonio airtel of 12/3/63 listed 
some of the names appearing in the attached letterhead 
memorandum and set forth leads to locate and interview these 
people. The results of investigation growing out of these 
leads were not furnished to the Mexico City Office and it is 
not known which of the persons listed in the San ntonio 
airtel and duplicated in the attached letterhead memorandum 
were located and interviewed. 0,fices for whom leads are 
set forth below who have located and interviewed any of the 
persons mentioned should ignore the leads so far as these . 
persons are concerned.IL 

If investigation has already been conducted to 
interview these eight people, leads set forth below concern-
ing them should be ignored. VL 

Referenced Mexico City letter of 2/20/64 forwarded 
to the Bureau three Zerox copies each of the form FM-11 
covering departures at Nuevo Laredo on 10/3/63 and entries 
at the same place on 9/26/63. If the attached letterhead 
memorandum is disseminated to the Presidential Commission, 

-2- 
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